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RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL
ACTION

ITEM NO: 44 PH

Subject: C14-85-055(RCA) - Lelah's Crossing - Conduct a public hearing and approve a
restrictive covenant amendment for the property located at 1300 West Dlttmar Road
(South Boggy Creek Watershed). Zoning and Platting Commission Recommendation: To
approve the restrictive covenant amendment. Applicant: Dittmar Properties, Ltd. (John R.
Kleas). Agent: Thrower Design (Ron Thrower). City Staff: Wendy Walsh, 974-7719

Additional Backup Material
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D Staff Report
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RESTRICTIVE COVENANT AMENDMENT REVIEW SHEET

CASE: C14-85-055 (RCA) Z.P.C DATE: December 6,2005
December 20,2005
January 31,2006
February 21,2006

ADDRESS; 1300 West Dittmar Road

OWNER; Dittmar Properties, Ltd. (John Kleas) AGENT; Thrower Design
(Ron Thrower)

EXISTING ZONING; PR: GO PROPOSED ZONING: MF-1 AREA: 42.029 acres

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends an Amendment of the Restrictive Covenant.

ZONING AND PLATTING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

December 6,2005: POSTPONEMENT REQUEST BY THE STAFF TO 12/20/05.
[J. MARTINEZ; M. HA WTHORNE- 2*D] (7-0) J. PINNELU-ILL, K. JACKSON-

ABSENT

December 20,2005: APPROVED A POSTPONEMENT REQUEST BY THE ADJACENT
PROPERTY OWNER TO 02/31/06.

[J.MARTINEZ; T.RABAGO-2?D] (9-0)

January 31,2006: POSTPONED TO 02/21/06; BY APPLICANT, NEIGHBORHOOD &
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER.

[C.HAMMOND, J.MARTINEZ 2NDJ (8-0) J.GOHIL-ABSENT

February 21,2006: APPROVED AN AMENDMENT TO THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANT.
AS STAFF RECOMMENDED. [See hem # 4 for Summary]
[M.HAWTHORNE. J.MARTINEZ ̂ J (8-0) TJIABAGO-LEFT EARLY

NOTE: THE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION. ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER AND
APPLICANT AGREED THATTHE CASE WOULD NOT BE SCHEDULED FOR COUNCIL
CONSIDERATION UNTIL THE PRIVATE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS ARE SIGNED.

ISSUES:

The Applicant has discussed this case with the Matthews Lane Neighborhood Association
(MLNA).
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A valid petition of 38.53% has been filed by adjacent property owners in opposition to the
corresponding rezoning request to GO (C14-05-0091). Petition information is located at the
back of the Staff report.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject rezoning area represents a portion of the former Brown School facility (a hospital
(general) use), is undeveloped and zoned general office (GO) district by a 1985 case. A .
companion case is being considered for multi-family residence (MF-1) zoning, in order to
provide the opportunity for 236 condominium units to be constructed. Please refer to Exhibit
A (Zoning Map).

The Restrictive Covenant attached to the 1985 zoning ordinance for the former Brown
School facility carries the provision that if the hospital (general) use is discontinued, then the
property owner would not object to a City-initiated rezoning rollback to the rural residence
(RR) district. As shown in the 1985 zoning map provided as Exhibit B, the areas to the west,
south and north were identified as undeveloped and zoned (I-RR). A copy of the recorded
Restrictive Covenant is provided as Exhibit C.

A Restrictive Covenant Amendment request has been filed to delete the rollback provision.
Staff supports the Amendment request, as follows:. 1) recent residential development in the
vicinity (south and west) has changed the character of the area and makes higher density
residential uses a reasonable request; 2) condominium development diversities the types of
housing available; and 3) Dittmar Road has been upgraded to a minor arterial between South
First Street and Manchaca Road, and is able to accommodate additional residential density.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

Site
North
South
East

West

ZONING
DR;GO
DR
SF-4A; SF-2; P
GO;MH;SF-2

SF-2-CO; SF-2; SF-
3;DR;W/UXX>;
LO-CO

LAND USES
Undeveloped
Single family homes; Manufactured homes
Single family residences; City park and recreation facility
Neurological treatment center, Manufactured homes;
Single family residences
Railroad tracks; Single family residences; Church;
Undeveloped; Manufactured homes

AREA STUDY; N/A

WATERSHED: South Boggy Creek

CAHTOL VIEW CORRIDOR: No

NTA; Is required - please refer
to C14-05-0091 -Attachment A

DESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE: Yes

SCENIC ROADWAY; No
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NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

26 - Far South Austin Community Association
39 - Matthews Lane Neighborhood Association
262 - Beaconridge Neighborhood Association
300 - Terrell Lane Interceptor Association
428 - Barton Springs / Edwards Aquifer Conservation District
511 - Austin Neighborhoods Council 627 - Onion Creek Homeowners Association
658 - Texas Oaks North Neighborhood Association
672 - Overland Park Homeowners Association
742 - Austin Independent School District
948 - South by Southeast Neighborhood Organization

SCHOOLS:

Casey Elementary School -110% at capacity in 2005
Bedichek Middle School - 83% at capacity in 2005
Charles Akins High School -101 % at capacity in 2005

The optimal capacity is between 100% and 110% of permanent capacity. Those schools over
125% are considered to be in excess of the desired capacity and in need of relief. Source:
Mr. Dan Robertson, Director of Planning Services at Austin Independent School District

CASE HISTORIES;

NUMBER
CI4-05-0019

C14-02-0103

REQUEST
SF-2-COtoSF-
4A

DRtoSF-3;
Amended to SF-
4A

COMMISSION
Indefinite
postponement request
by the Applicant; then
Cxpired
To Grant SF-4A

CITY COUNCIL
N/A

Approved SF-4A (11-
21-02).

RELATED CASES:

The proposed rezoning area, as well as the adjacent property to the east, was part of the
Brown School facility and zoned general office (GO) district in June 1985. A Restrictive
Covenant accompanied the zoning ordinance and establishes that if the hospital (general) use
was discontinued, then the owner would not object to a rollback to the rural residence (RR)
district. An Amendment to the Restrictive Covenant will be considered in conjunction with
the proposed rezoning to delete this provision as it applies to this portion of the former
Brown School facility (C14-85-055 (RCA).

There is a preliminary plan application in process for three multi-family residential lots, to be
known as Lelah's Crossing (C8-05-0166). Please refer to Exhibit B.
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CITY COUNCIL DATE; April 27,2006 ACTION:

ORDINANCE NUMBER;

CASE MANAGER:Wendv Walsh PHONE; 974-7719 e-mail: wendy.walsh@ci.austin.tx.us
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CORRECTION Rf-STRlCTIVE C " J*A»"

0 4 02 8264
THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUHTY Of TRAVIS

1000
17.00
i tt/ot/u

WHEREAS, Damon-Brovn*Pierce, Inc.. a Texas.corporation, 1m

the owner of the following described property, to witi

Those certain six (6) tracts of land in tht City ot
. Austin, Travis, County* Texas, nor* particularly

described on Exhibit *V attached hereto end arnde a
part hereoft and

WHEREAS, Heelthcare International, Inc., a Texas corporation,

is the owner of the following described property, to wlti

Those'certain two O) tracts of lend in the City •
of Austin, Travis County, Texas, wore particularly
described.on Exhibit ?B* attached hereto.and made'e. .
part hereofi and

WHEREAS, Dasiqn-Brown-Pierce, .Inc. and Healthcare Interns*

tional, lnc» ere owners as tenants in common with undivided

interests in the following described property, to will

That one (1) certain tract of lend in the City "
of Austin. Trevie County, Texas, wore particularly
described on Exhibit "C* attached hereto end Bade
a part hereof, beina tnat portion of Albert Lane
vacated by the Travis County Cemmiesioner'a Court
on January 9; 1»*7 (the land described- in Exhibits
"A*, -B" and "C* Is collectively hereinafter
referred to as the "Property")i and

WHEREAS, th* City of Austin. Damon-Brovn-PierM, Inc. and

Healthcare ̂ International! _Inc, •qcead thet the ebove described

property should be Impressed with certain covenants and

restrictions running with the land and .desire to set forth such

agreement in writlngi' . '

NOW, THEREFORE, Damon-Brown-Pierce, Inc. and Healthcare

International, Inc. for and in consideration of "ONE AND HO/100

.DOLLARS (Sl.OO) and other good and valuable consideration'in hand

to the undersigned paid by th« City of Austin, the receipt "of

which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby agree with respect to

said property described ebove, such agreement to be deemed and

considered as • covenant running with the land, and which shall be

binding on then, their successors and assigns, as follows* to wit*

1* In the event that the Property is not at any time in the

future used for CO-Office District, Conditional (fav-Hosp'itil

REAI pROPEnrr RCCORDS
trevli County. Texw 09556 Q823



(Ovneral) aa provided in Condltiona. .tie Permit No. a a

from tine to time, then the owner of the property will not c-.iirrxx=—zi

to the filing of an application for the retonlng of tht-tr

property to UK-Kuril Residence by the City of Austin.

It Is specifically the Intent of the undersigned tn _ Lin.u_ J

foregoing sentence requiring the undersigned to • acquinasm

roYibacV soiling' in tht event of change of use of tht Prop en;
'* .

not 'apply to changes in tht site plan or the site cond

'the Property but only applies to changes in the actual use

to something ether than CO-Office' District, --niHTlnnnt 'i i \J§

Hospital (General)..

l7 If any person * parsons, corporation or entity

other character shall violate or attempt to violate the Co

agreement and covenant, it shall be lawful for the City of
'H' " ~~ Va municipal corporation, its successors and assigns* to p

proceeding! at .law, or In equity* agalnat tald per ion, o

ating or attempting to violate such agreement or covevio

']. If any part or provision of thia agreement or:

herein contained shall be declared invalid, by judgment

order, the same slpl! inf no __wise affect* any"~bf the u'-

pre-Jialona of this agreement, .shall remain in fi^ll

"effect.
1 *. The failure at any time to enforce this

City of Austin, Its auccessors and assigns, whether any vio;

•hereof -are known* or not*- ahall not constitute a waiver or vi

of the right to do so.

5. This agreement may be modified, amended or tort

oniy by joint action of both (a) a majority of the member*

City Council of the City of Austin, or auch other govern

aa may aucceed the City Council of the City of Auatlri,

the ovnere of the above described property at the tlmo cis.i •..•j.-jgraj

modification* amendment or termination. .. ^ ( _...—

C. Thi» Correction Restrictive Covenant Instrument rm.i _ J

f that Reatrietlve Covenant^ inatrument executed by Dainpni.uuu.̂ Kj



Pierct Ir and Healthcare International ic., dated June 17,

1985, and recorded in Volume 9239, Page 11, Real property Records,

Trsvls County, Texas, wherein by error Exhibits A, B and C

describing the Property were Inadvertently deleted from the

instrument. Thia Correction Restrictive Covenant does' hereby

correct the error and confirm the aforesaid Restrictive Covenant

and it shall be effective as of and retroactive to June 17, 1985.

EXECUTED this thft 3l*T flay of

OH-BROHN-PIEPEC, INC.

• Byi

iPr'rint Name I

HEALTHCARE INTERNATIONAL, INC

Byi

INTERNAT

jJfjA

iPJfini Same)

Itsi C* v f f c

THE STATE Or TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this rne
day of QA-HÛ AJJ, , 1986 by £, H. .UJt

corporal i

{ty ConmiWD Expires t

«Danon-Brown-Pierce,
of said corporation.

Texas

Notary
Print Hamei

e*J
tate of Texas

• THE STATE Of TEXAS |

COUNTY Or TRAVIS |

This-instrument was acknowledged before m« on this the
of c_M<u*flU*> , 1984, by t^Tfi. J^Jcj^f . ""'̂ i

Healthcare I n t e r n a t i o n a l ; I n c T T • T e x a stypS/Jl-s^UVkt ttnftPtrt ol Healthcare Interns
corporation^ on behalf of said corporation.

Hy Coflmisaon Expiresi iry TuBIIc.'T.tateor Texas
Print-Manei

09556 0825 StsZ/34,35



J. LEROY
RMWTUM rviun »»m«i

AVRM.TUAMTITQI

April 29, 13B3

FIELD HOTtS TO 7.7« ACRES OP LAN& OUT OF TBE WILLIAM CANNON
LEAGUE, ZM TRAVIS COUSTf, TEXAS, BEING A HAT OF THAT CERTAIN
(1.21) ACRE TRACT Of LARD COWEIED TO OAltoH- BROW*- PIERCE,
JMC. n WED 'RECORDED IN VOLDXE 3077, FACE 1407 OF TDX DEED
RECORDS Of TRAVIS .COOK7Y/ TEXAS, SAID 7.7C ACRE TRACT BZIflG
MORI MRMCCLARUt Dttc£tBED"BY METES' AMD BOUNDS AS FOLLCWfil

atta Irea pip* found, in the south lint of ffbarvood
toad at th* Xortbvait coiner of lot 13, Brovnleaf Eatatti,
according 'to the »»p or plat of uid aubdiviaion recorded in
Book 31, Page 41 of th§ Hit Recorda of Travie Comity, Texaa,
aaae citing in th* eaat line of that certain (3.21) acra tract
of land conveyed'1 to Duon-Brovn-viare*/ Inc. by di*d racordad
la TolBB* 3077i raga 1407 of tfca oaad Raoordi o£ TraTia
county. Tixitjt for th> Morthaaat corntr of tb* tract fcaxvin
dtacribadf '.froQ VHlCB tbi'Morthaaat comix of that eartaln
(1.21) ;«rt tract baari K.OO fltg. if.' 20* ir.4t.T3 tt.t

THEHCE with th* aait lint *oZ Mid' (1.21)* act* tract and -tba
vett lint of lota 13, 12, 11, 10, 9f I, r«ap*otiT*lyr
Brovnliif Eatatva. ai found f*nc«d, I 00 dig. 19* 20* E
C06.43 ft. -to an iron rod a*t at th* Morthaait cornar of a
7*35 acr* tract of land convcyad to D*»on-^royn-Fiircir inc..
by d<*d rtcordad in Volunt 216* pag* 537 of thi Dtid fttcorda
or Trav^a County, T«xai, for th* Bouthaaat corner of thia
tractr v'

TBEHCE with th* aouth Una of aaid (1.21) acre, tract and tba
north lini of th* aaid 7.35 acr* tract, JlJLLd*g. 27* V
430*11 ft. paaa ap iron rod for th* HorUnraat corn*r of aaid
7*33 aer* tractr continuing for a total diatanca'of Ct3»91
'ft. to an iron piM found at tb* foothaaat corner of that
car tain portion of Albart tan* vacatad by th* Txavla County
Couilaaionvra. Cour.t on January >, 1*67, for tha Eoutbwait
cor nit of tbia tract t

THEHCE with tb* cast lina of vacated Albert tan* and the neat
line of Mid II.2IJ acre tract, K 0> o>g. 31! 3.0* K 77.31 ft.
to an iron rod aat at the Coutnveat carntt o.l" a 0.22 acre
tract of land conr*y*d to lealthcare Intar national, inc. by
dead racocdtd in Volune 0171 Pag* 20J of. th* P**d Records of
Travia County, for a corner of tbia tract j * . * '

TBEHCE with th* aouth line of aaid" 0.5 2 abr* tract' N 71 d*g.
251 30* E £70.25 ft. to an iron rod aat at tba Southeaat
corner of aaid 0.22 acr* tract for an -In aid* corner of thia
tracti ' • • • - . • . • -

THEHCE with the. *aat lini of aaid 0.22 acr* tract It 20 dag.
20' 30" W f7.»0 ft.- to an iron rod aat at the north ant
coratr of aaid 0.22 aer* tract for en inaide corner of thi a
ttactf

•THENCE with th* north line of aaid 0.22 acre tract f 73 dcg. *
41* 30" W 137.00 ft. to an iron rod aet in the aeat line of
racated Albert tana At tb* Rortbv*it corner of ej^d 0.22 acre
tract for a coiner of thia tracti

TBEMCE continuing with tb* eaat line of aaid Tacate'd Albert
Ltni and th* v*at line of aaid (3.2ft) acre tract, X 0* d«a.
11* .30* E 130.03 ft, to* a point of curve, for an angle point
in tbia tracti » . r-

THENCE with Hid curve to the right of which radiua U 108.13

•HE*

-Tk

•rsr

'****

09556 0826



'••II M. I*»M

f HT*4

ft,, tht aroldlatance !• C3.1) ftp And the t^rd btari V 25
dcg. 34' 50" *I C2.24 ft. to t point of tengency in the Mid
vacated Albert Lane, foe an. angle point in tbit tract*

TBENCt continuing with tht tatt lint of Mid vacated Alb«rt
Lane and tht wtit lint of uld (1.21) ace* tract, H 41 dtg.
17* 50' B 14.10 ft. to a point of curvt, for an anglt point
in thU'tttctf

a*

B r..-. notCK with.Mid curve to tht left of which cadiue ia 220.15
ft.t tht are.dlatanc* is 11.02 ft. and the chord bears • 30

lOLLCMffe deg.*42*250VK •••«• ft. to ft point of tangency in the said
vacated Albert Lane, for an anglt point In tblt tract}

1

and «

TBEMCE continuing vith tbt tatt lint of laid vacattd Albert
lane and tbt west lint of aald (1.21) acre tract, H 19 deg.
07* 50* C 10Si9S ft. to t point of curve, for an anglt point
in tbla tracty

TBENCe with aald curve to tbt left of which ladlm ii 79.Si-
ft., tht arc dlatanct it 55.11 ft. and tht chord heart M 00
dtg. 53* 30"Jf 54.70 £tt to A point of reverie carve in the

• laid vaoated,Albert Lane, for an anglt point in thia tract}

r ' tsmCE with? laid curve to tht right of which radim it*3*.ll
» itft. i the arc diatanca ii 2.11 ft, and tht chord bean H II
:r. deg. SO*"5S* H 2.11 ft: to t point at tht Interitction of tht

curving aouth line of fhtrvood'feoad with tht curving tait .
line of tht vacattd Albtrt Lane, for tht Horthvot, corner of

i tbli tracts*
'. ic«- I

i.t TBCNCr along'taid curvt to tht Itft, aaat being the aoutb
lint of-Chervood Road of which the radiua la 75.3C ft.t the
are dittanca la 53.2< ft* and the chord bean • CS dtg. 5C*
30* t 32vlt ft. to an iron pipe found at tbt point of

» tangeney, for aa anglt point la thit tract*

niMCC continuing with tht tooth lint of (herwood Road, the
--. following two (2) eonraen

(1) ft 19 deg. 11' 20* I 75.49 ft. to an COd nail fonnd,
(3) s 19 deg. 51* 43* I 333.22 ft. to the roint of

Beginning, containing 7«7( aerea.

April* 1915

E181535T A

09556 0827



Hwtnou rvic*-*. J.

April HIS

3AT crSBTXBLOtBOTES TO 7.35 ACRES Or LJUfD OUT Of TBK WXLtXAX CAXHCV
<H-~Ht*CZLlACOTr?Xll TXAV15 COOTT1, TZXAS, BUM ALL Of THAT CERTABF
*fcr TBtcEtTrtSbrACRB fKACT OF &AHD COWIYID TO BA*0»-MCHII-P«RCZ*
;-r"7r.VX)ICi-BT D?ED UCOBDE9 XM VOtDKS 3188, PAGE S17 OF tBl DEEP

OF ttAVXB COUNT*, TZXA8, fAXD 7.3S ACHE TRACT
ftOR£ PAftTXCOXJUtLT KSOUBt&.Bt WTtS AMD BOOKM/AS

~BKXB»l»aj at an iron rod aat at tha loutbvtit cornir ef
1, Brovnlaaf Cttitti, According to tba map or plat ef a-
aubdlviaion reoordad in Book 31, Pagt 41 of tha Plat Rico
ef Travia County, Ttxu, KAMI bting tha Borthvaat oorni'r eC

„ Iotal3, Cratniaaf Bitataa, according to tha »ap or plat of
Hbaf'tetUldaBubdivlaion raaotdtd in Boot 4i. f*a* 30 ef tba Plat
nViirc4s*«eorda«.ef Travia County, T<xai, umt bting tha Boat
« MhttkaMortbt.**! eornar ef that ctrtaln 40.31 acre tract of

" " Daaon-Brwn-Piirct, Ino. by daad racordtd in
Paga 229 of tha Daad Xicorda of Trivia Conn

tha conthaaat eornir. of that-'eirtaln

b*dr

re

a of. land convtvad to Duon-Brovn-Piarca. Inc. fey
dttd xacordtd in Veloaa SlBB, Paga S37 ef tha Daad ftacord*
Ttayia Count.. Ttxn, for tha loothaaat corner of tha trace

alt comTBEHCEvVith tba atmtK lina of aaid (7.35) acra tract and
t'afc coranorthvlim ef tba aaid 40.31 acra tract, B IS d«g. 03' "
t; inc^t4«»44^ft, to an iron cod ait at a eornar of tha aaid
Dttd'iMCEacrejitractf for tba Vostbvaat eornir of thia tracti
•. dl ttAflxaasBSBawMat, j . - . ' . - •
corntr cnTBEHCC.witb tha wtat Una of aaid (7.35) acra tract And m
i-^itrcK>i:taat*llna of tha aaid 40*31 tort tract, X 00 dag. 3S* 20"
i« w*d fc*27C.10^ft« paaa an iron rod at tht Boothtaat eornar of a
i«r vt ts-acrt.trtct of land convayid to* Cuon-Biovn-Piirca, Xnc. by
^ • dttd rtcordtd in Voloea 2*44> Pagt 1153 of-tit Dttd Xtcorfi*

of Travla County, Taxaa/ and a eornar ef aaid 40*31 acra
act tnd •frtractrrcontlnning for a total diatanca of 723.00-ft. to am
2 Q - . E 4<« iron cod att in tht tooth lina of a 4.2B acre tract ef l«w£
38 »cc* t eonvtyad to D»Bon*Brovn«Piarci, Xne. by dtad racordtd in •

Volnct 3077, Pagt 1407 ef tno &ttd Bteorda of Tratit County^
fixta, at tbt Northiaat eorntr ef Mid 3.33 acre tracT7 "

•: k-* r-tht Morthvtit coraar ef tbla traotf

THEfiCt vith tha north lint ef uid (7*)*) aeza tiact
aouth lint ef uld B.at acre ttact, 9 15 d«g. 27' B «0,<*
ft. to an Icon "rod att in tnC fftit lint ef lot I, Brevnl«>
Eitataa, at tha Southaaat eornir ef aaid i.2l acra tract,
tha Morthtut eocntr ef thia tiacti

vlth tha oaat Una ef Mid (7,35) aera tract and to*
lina ef lota •, 7, <, 3, 4. 3, 2, 1, ratptctivtly,

Bcevnlaaf Batataa, B BO fit 5. 1>K 20* B 703.42 ft. to th«
Placa of Btglnning,' containing 7.35 tcrtt,

April, 1>8S

Bft

iroy But:

EXHIBIT A

' 09556 0825



April 29, 1915

FIELD MOVES TO 3.33 ACRES Or LAUD 007 OF WE MXLL1AX CAXNOH
LEACOE, IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING ALL Or THAT CERTAIN
(3.33) ACRE TRACT Of LAUD CONVE7ED TO DMWH-BROHH-PIERCE,
IKC. BT DEED RECORDED XX VOLUM 2944, PACE 1133 Or THE DEED
RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUm, TEXAS, (AID 3.3) ACRE TRACT BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BT KITES AXD BODKDS AS. TOLLOfSl

BEGXNKZRO at an iron plpt found at tht Soutbweat eornar of
tha> certain portion of Albert Lane vscated by tit Travla
County 3oiulssi6nere Court en January 9r 1967, asae being tbt
Southern corner of that certain C.2f acre tract of land
conveyed to lealthcare Xnternetlonal, inc* by dead recorded
In VolBae 1171, page 20S of the Deed Ricozda of Travli
County, tans, u»e b«lng a Hortbarly corner of that certain
40.lt act* tract 0f land conveyed to Daaon-Brovn-Plerce, Inc.
by deed racord«d in Yolne 2256, page 229 of th« bee 4 Records
of Travla Connty, Tcxai, sue being tbi Northwest corner of
that eirtaln 13.33) acra tract of land conrtytd to
Duon-Bzovn-Plarce, Inc. by d*td recorded in Vclone 2S44P
page 1133 of the Deed Recorda of Travla County*-Texaa, for
the Vorthveit corner of the tract herein deicrlbedt

THEKCE with the aouth line of aald vacated Albert Lane and
the north line of eald (3.33) acre tract, S •» d«g. 27* E

.50.90 ft. paaa an Iron pipe found at the Sonthaait corner of
aald vacated Albert Lane, ea&e being the Southveat corner of
a 1.21 acre tract conveyed to Daaqn-Brcvn*Pierce, Inn, by'. ;*
d«ed recorded In Volune 3077, Page 1407 of the Deed Records
of Travli County, Texas, continuing for a total dlatance ef
2(6.13 ft. to an Iron rod aet at the Horthveet Corner of that
certain 7.39 acre tract conveyed to Duon-Brevn-Plerce, inc.
by deed recorded In Voluae 2188* Page S37 of the Deed Recorda
«c Tcevla County, Texaa, for the Kortboit corner of thli
tracti . . . ,

TBEKCr*wl'th the veet lln* of aald 7.33 acre tract and eatt
•line of Mid (3.33) acre' tract, S 00 deg. -35* 20* X 146.90 •
ft. to an Iron rod aet at A corner of Mid 40.31 acre tract,
for the Southeast corner of thla tracti

TBEHCE with a north line ef Mid 40.31 acre tract ud the
eouth line of eald (3.33) acre_i£ictr * M deg. 37* V 301.14
ft* to an Iron rod aet at a- corner of Mid 40.31 acre tract,
for the soutbweat corner ef thla tracti

TBENCE with e--llne ef Mid 40.38 acre tract and the vcit line
ef .Mid (3.33) acre tract, the following two (2) coarsen

(1) M 1C deg. 13* w 187.50 ft. to an Iron red set,
(2) N 18 d«g. 05* E 211.23 ft. to the Place ef

Beginning, containing 3.33 acres.

SURVEYED! April, 1985

BY •

J. tercy Busb
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HELD MOTH TO 40.93 ACXEff Or IAKD OCT 0? THB MILLXAX CAXHON
LBAGUE, ZM TXAYZS COURT, TtXA5» KDK ALL Of MAT CEXTAZfl
(4b.3i) Acxi titAcr or LAUD cowmD TO DMCM-BMHMIBICE,
IXC. VX KtD XBCOBDBD XX VOLUXK 2256, FAG I 22* Of T8t PZ2D
BXCOMJS OF TXAVZf OOOVTT, UPtfr SAX9 40.33 ACRZ T3LACT BEDIQ
HOW-mTICPLARLT DCSCRIBED BY UTXS AXD BOUNDS AS fOLLCWBl

BZCXJDIXNO fen Iran pipe found in the porth line of Dltcaar
Road at the soutbeaat corner of that ceruia (40.31) acrt
tract of land conveyed to Duon-Brcva-riaiea, Ino. by deed
recorded la Voluat 223«, raat 221 of thi Dtad Mcordi of
Tiavix County. Ttxai, for »• Soatbwst corner of tbo-txaet
biitia dtiorlMdf fron vblcb tin ConibvcBt corntr ol let 1,
Critnltif litfttti, according to thi »ip or plat of said •
•obdlviaion itcordtd la BOOK 42* ragt 30 of tb« flat kteordi
«f travIt-CoMty, Ttxaif bora X 14 dtg. 3>' K 1.17 ft,|

1

t-nMCE*lthlxtht aorUtllnVoTTWTSirTtod and tb« South lint
of Mid (40.31) Icrt tract. L 19 d*g. 21* 10* V 1270.03 ft,
to an iron pipt found «t tn« Soubhaist eorncr of tbat certain

' 14.16 acrt tract of 'land conveyed to Duon~Broun-rlerc>» Ino*
, by d«*d ttcordcd in Volant 3117, rage 2043 of tbt Med. * ---- *_ .. ._L... --------- ------ . of-

. . „ acre tract and the
rt -.••.'V;w*It«llnt Ol Mid (40.31] aero tractr V 02 deg. 42> 40* B

' 0 ft, to andiron pip* found at the Morth.eait oorner of
14.17 acrr tract, UBI being the Coutbeaat corner of

",U»»t.,t«tain11».oa acrt tract of land conveyed to
• -puon*Brovn-pltrcev Jno. by deed record«d ia Volne 3002,

rage 328 of the Deed Kt cords of Travlx County, Tezae, for an
"

lla'e acre-.**Mtmwit frvnbAnutng vita ut* *••« junm vt Mia |*u.4»j •<
"tracC'and .the east line of said 29.01 acre tract, I 02

. 32' 10* B 1044.04 ft. to an iron pipt found at a-corner
the aald 29.01 acrt.tract, MM being tit Northwest corntr of

x*tald (40.31) aert tract, for the xortbvtat cor at r of this
/ tracti

" '"TDEKCE vltb the ooMon lint of s«id*29.0S acre tract and said
(40.31) acre tract, S 1.9 d«g. 3V 20* B 13.11 ft. to an iron
pipt found at a corntr of said 39.01 acrt tract, sue being
the Coutbwtst corntr of that certaia C.2f acre tract of land
conveyed to Bealthcart International, Inc. by Ated recorded

.In VoluBt 1171, Page 201 of tht Peed Btcordi oC Travis
County, Ytxas, for aa angle point ID the north line of this

_ Btract|- ••. • "

tBZHCC continuing with tht north lint of aald (40.31) a ore
H!°£ K? ?ooth iln' °J uld *'2* •«• tract, B 13 eeg. 25*
40* B 296.42 ft. to an iron pipe found at tht Southeast
corner of said C.2C acre tract, sue biiag the Southwest
corner of that certain portion of Albert tana vacated by the
Trrru Cofenty COMalsaioatrs Court oa 4"u*ry 9, 19(7, •«•
Mlag the Hortbveat cbrntr of that certain 3.33 acrt tract of
land conveyed to Daaon-Brovn-rierct-, Zno. by detd recorded
in Voluae 2944, Page 1133 of the Mtd Xeoordi of Travis
County, Tens, for a Northerly corner of this tracti

with the vest lint of said 3.33 aore tract and a
taeterly 11-ie ef uid (40.31) aezi tract, the following two
(2) coucieai

EXHIBIT A
09556 0830
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(1)
12)

to

* .

»*•

S II o«g. 05* V 211.23 ft. to an iron rod sat,
f 1C dag. 13* x 117.50 ft. to an iron rod aat tfc.
tht Soutbwtst eorntr of tbt said 3.33 aert
for a corntr of thia tracti

TBEHCE vlth tbt south lint of said 3*33 aert tract and a
northtrly lint of Mid (40.3ft) acrt tract, M IS dtg. 37'K
308.14 ft. to an iron rod stt In tht vtst lint of that

». car tain. 7.35 acrt tract of land eonvtytd to
DaB0n-Brcvn-?itrea, IAO. by dttd r«cordid in Volant 2I8B,
fagt 537 of tht Datd ftteords of fravla County* Tixat, iamt

• tting tht fouthtast corntr of Mid 3.33 tcrt tract, for a
. corntr of this tracti

nZHCE with tht vtat lint of Mid 7.35 acrt tract and
tasttrjy lint of Mid (40.31) acrt tract/ 8 OO^tg. 35'

. 27C.10 ft. to an iron rod set at tht CoBthvtst eorntr of
7p35..a$rt;trict, for a eorntr of thl* tracti . • • - . ..•
jf#jf ir******< • p " ̂ £i 'M.. V t 'tff i.

.. , TBEROtlflfh tht south lint of Mitf 7.35 acrt'tract and « "
V.^of-Mltt-(40.3t)-aert tract, M U dag. 03' I 447.44 ft* to
f ^iron.r.pd'ttt at tht *outhta»t eorntr of tfaid 7.35 acrt tr

'swt.^ng tht fioutbvtst eorntr of lot lf Brownltaf Estat
aocordim; to tht map or plat of said subdivision rt cor did _
Book 31| ngt 41 of tht Hat Hi cor da of Travis County, Ttu

•. aut;belng tbt Korthwtft.eorntr of lot 13. firttnltaf Eatatt
'accofdfhg to (ht »ap or plat of said subdivision rtcordtd-*
.-Boof42f »agt 30 of tht Hat ftccords of Travis county, Tt~
for tht Boat taatarly vorthtast eorntr of this traett '

TBZffCE*vith tht vtst lint of lots 13, 12, 11, 10, 9f •
5, 4, raaptetivtly, Grttnltaf Estatts and tht tast-lint of ^
••Id (40.31) acrt tract, as found ftnetd« > go dtg. If1

•25.14 ft. to an iron pipe found, for an anglt point in
.tract;..

nif-f. ~vWayjl

'"*«*«%

'continuing with tht tast lint* of aald (40.38) aert
tract and tha vtat lint of lota 3, 2, 1, rtiptctivtly,
Crttnltaf Catatta, S 14 dcg. 39' E 2V9.22 ft. to tht Flac*
Btginnlag, containing 40.33 aerts.

*oRvmoi April, lies

J. L«roy >uah

EXHIBIT A
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Kay 7, 1915

HELD NOTES TO 14.17 ACRES 07 LAND DOT OF TBE VILL1AN CANNON
LEAGDE. IM TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING ALL OF THAT CERTAIN
(14.1(1 ACRESjOF IAND CONVETED TO DAtoN-BROHH-PlEACE, INC. BT
BRED RECORDED-!* YOLOKC 3317, PACE 2043 OF THE DEED RECORDS
OF TRAVIS CODHTT, TEXAS, SAID 14,17 ACRE TRACT YEttO MORE

, PARTICULAR^ DESCRIBED BT KCTES AND BOUNDS AS rOLUMSt

BEGINNING at an iron pip* found in tbt north lint ef Dlttaar
Ro*d at tht fQutbtfttt corntr ef that ctttaln 14.13 acit tract
ef land convtVtd to CArin B. initf tt nx by dead rtcordad

. in VolwBt 3317, pagt 2041 of tht Dttd R*cords of Travii •
„ County, Ttxaif aa»t bting tbt soutbvtat eorntr of that'
. Ctrtain (14.1C) acrt tract ef land convey id to .t\ '

:•, Inc. by dead rtcordad in Volant 3387,
Dttd Rtcorda ef Txavii County.- Ttxaa>''

of tht tract fatrtln dticrlbtdt;;. v

r _ _ _ tikt lint of eaid I4VU acrt'ttatt^tW tht V':
'•'•. -.jvtit lint of aaid (14.1C) tcrt tract. N 02 dtg. 37' I 9.00,29,,
• *<-}&ft« to*aitfsiron rod found in tbt toutn lint ef that ctrtain . ;
^:;*T 29.01 acrt tract ef land convtytd to Daaon-Brovn-Fitrct, Inc.

• . ' toy. dtid rt cor did in Volume 3002, ragt 321 of tha Dttd Accords
. •* : Kf.frtvT<:r/\ti»l»yJ yf^ffy f»*f T^j^pg »>\> Hn^^>ia%^ Cnrr>tf Of. •

.KSS3DI

' Unprna

iWfrw'S*t»W:
' .». - M

f .Kivn • f-.î SiS l̂ uid-14.B5facr« tract* for tht Northvtit corntr of.thia
??f*:.ritKrl

trtct*FBaafiatiyn. . .
;-,.••.'•'• •• ,'iji' "f.-tfr. •• * . ; . . • £
T&EHCE vith tbt aouth lint of a*id 29.09 acrt tract and tht -
north lint of aaid 114.1C) acrt tract. S 19 6tg. 5SV 30" I
721.12 ft;-to an iron pip* found in tbt vttt lint of that
ctrtain 40;31 acrt tract of land cpnytytd .to
Daaeu-Brovn^Pitrct, Inc. by dttd rtebrotd in Voloat 22W,
Pan 22S ef tht Dttd Rtcorda of Tiavia County, taiaa, tmnt
btina tht tfouthtaat corntr ef aaid 29.01 acrt tract, for'tht '
Northtaat eorntr of tblt.tracti

TSCNCE vith tht vtit lint of aaid 40.3S acrt tract and tht.
taat lint or aaid (14.IB) aort tract, B 02 dtg. 421 40* V
199.70 ft.- to an iron pip* found in tht north lint of Dlttaar
Road at tht Soutbvtit corntr of aiid 40.31 »cr» tract; for
tht Conthtait corntr of thii tracti

THENCE vith tht noctb lint of Dlttaar Road and tbt aoutb lint
ef taid (14.ICJ a.crt tra^t, N 19 dto. 51' 30' K 719.CC ft. u
tht Plact ef Beginning, containing 14.17 acrta. •

April, 1115

J* Ltroy Bu

09556 0832



FIELD MOTES 10 Jt.15 ACRES OF LAUD DDT Of »C VXLUAX CAXMON
IJtAGDE. IN TRAVIS CODXTT, TEXAS, UXNG Alt Of TBAT CERTAIN
(21.01) AOtU-'Or LAND COXVETXB TO tAXOH-BMHH-KEACE, IXC. IT
MED RECORDED IWVOLWtB 3003, VAGI 128 OF THE PEED RECORDS Or
TROTS COUNTY; TEXAS, SAID 29.15 ACXZ TRACT BEXMC MORE
IAATXOILARY DESCRIBED XT XETES AHD BOOXDB AS fOLLOfSl
XEGXXNXVa at "*n iron pip* 'fonnd In tha wait lina of that
cartain 40.31 acra tract of land oonvayad to
Buon-Brcvn-riarea, inc. by daad racordtd In Volut 225C,
Van 229 of tba P««d Ktcordi pf Travia County, Taxai, aui
t«Ing'tbi lortbaiat corner of tbat ctrtaln I4,lfi aera tract

: of land .convayid .to fiuon-Brovn-riarea, inc. by datd-caeordad
-la Yoluxi HIVT^naa 2045 of tta fitad Meorda of Travlt
County,' Taxaar~aaBa bain? tha ffoutbiavt corntr of tbat
ctrtiln"{2JfOI)--acr« tract of land conrayad to - ;•
Duon-BcMn*ri«cct,< Ino. by..daad caeordtd in Volunt 3002,
Vaga 321 «f tba Daad Xiooida of Trafla Coanty, Ttzaa, for tba

-Soutbcaat.eornar'oC tha tract bartla-dtacrltod;

OEQ

THEHCE vith tha-aouth lina of Hid (29.08) acra tract and tha ,
north lina of Hid 14.11 acra tract, X 89 d*g. 55* 20" If
721.12 ft. to an iron rod found at tba Xortbvatt cornar of

14.16.text tract, aa*a being tba xorthaaat of that : -
" 14,83 laciart'iot Of land oonvayad to jEdvin X. Iraia,, g&iJ1.

« ottd'racordad in Volwa 3307, Yaga 2048 of tha Daad '-• •"•
Racorda of Travia County, Taua, .foe an angla point in tha
•outb lina of .thia tract;

TSENCE continuing vitb tba aouth lina of Hid (29.08) acra
tract and tba north lina of Hid 14.83 acra tract,- B 89 d*g.
53• 10" W 455;21 ft. to aA iron pip« found in tba aaatarly
Una of that cartain Z. ft O. N. Railroad at tha »ott
noKthacly xortbvtat cocatc of said 14.85 act a tract, for tba
Couthvait cornar of tbia tracti

TBEHCE vith tbt tiittrly lina otlwid Z. a C. X. Railroad and
tha vaitarly lina of aald (29.08) acre tract, aa.found
ft need, H 32 d*Q. 14' X 2518.40 ft. to aa iron pipt found at .
tha Boat vaatarly soutbwaat corntr of tbat eartaia 0.79 acra
tract of land conrtyad to Tlipct William by dttd 'rtcordtd in
Volume 3475, Vaga 2W6 of tha Daad Xtcorda of Travia County,
Tt«§, for tha »oat nortbarly Xorthvaat cornar of thia tract?

TBEDCB vitb tha tooth lina of Hid 0.79 acca tract .and -tUa- - . •
north lint rif «aid (29.08) acrt tract, 8 57 d*c. 41* t 148.19
ft.* to an iron rod found in tha. vaat curving lina of a
cm-da-ue at tha vtat and of Daaon Road, aajat. balng tba
Southtatt corntr of nid 0*79 acra tract, for a point of
earva In tbla tracti

nXNOE vitb aiid eurva to tha laf t of vblcb radlua ia 45.03
ft., tha are diatanca 1m 141.37 ft. and tbt chord baara S 23
dag. S3* X 90.80 ft. to an iron pip* found at tha Kortbiraat
corntr of lot 5, Duon Subdlvltion. according to tba map or
plat of Hid aubdivition racordtd ia Book C, rage 31 of tha
Hat At cor da of Tray it county, Taxaa, for tba Korthaaat
cocatr of tbia tsacti

TBEHCK vith tht vttt lint of uid lot 5, Daaon Sabdlvialon
and a aaat lint of uid (29.08) acra tract, aa found fancad,
S 33 dtg. 1C* v 324.O ft. to. an iron pipa found in tba north
lint of that etrtaln C.SC acrt tract of land convtyad to
Baalthcara tntarnational, zac. by daad racordcd in Volant

EXHIBIT A 09556 0833
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1171, »ag» 201 of tha Dttd Xacorda of Trirvii County, Taxaa,
a*»a being tht Couthvtat cornar of lot 5, foe a Korthaaattrly
©orntr of thit tracti

nnct with tht north lint of tald I.2C acra tract and a
Ll*H CwCocthvI1y iiMMtf Hi0 (2».0t) aort tract, X •» d«B. 23' 43"
XT CCRTA* |2.45 It. tcTin.Iron plpt found at tbt Xotthvtat eorntr of

«ald C.2C aoM tract, for a eorntr of thii tracti

CEiVfK'XiM'Of *nm.1C acit tUdt and a taat
of aaid (29.01) -acca tract, S 05 dtg. 41* 15" I €57. 12

ft. to an iron pipt found in tba north lina of uid 40.31
acrt tract, aa&t bting -tht Couthvtst eorntr of aaid (.21 acrt
tract* for a eorntr of thlc tracti

'*" ^*1"?rarMCl vitlTtbt*n0rth liaa of said 40.31 acra tract and a
l«ndliat e£ Mid (29.01) acra tract* M-H-dagrtt^O' w 13.18
u jn ft. to an iron-plpt found at tht Korthwaat eorntr of aaid

:«/!• Courj0v3l ftetft traot;>for a eorntr of tbic tract}
rtiln 40*3a "~ .'Jt^axxaayyif-

inc. i i with tht^wtitc lint .o f aatd 40.31 acrt tract and. a taat
ef Mid ia».OI)^acra tract, I 02 da?. 32' 10« w 1044.04
o tht. riact=of »• ginning, containing 29.15 acrta.corntr of

B171,
"* CDWCYXDl Jlpril,'l»85

r » f % and much
0- W 5»fi .*2
»t l i r a of
to

J. Lacoy Bach
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J.JUKKUY .tXHIBIT B.
fill MI. !«••• r*n*« «•••»*II

Kay C, 1985

FIELD KOTZ8 TO C.2< ACRIS Of LAND OUT OF TBE NILLIAX
UJLGQC, I» TJUBIIB COOWTT, TEXAS', B£tBG ALL OF WAI CERTAIN
(C.26) ACftEiTXACT OF LAUD COH7ETED TO BEAbTBCARE
IHTERXATXOXA&, XNC. IT DEED RECORDED X» VOLDKE 1171, FACE 201
Or-TBJ-DEEDTRKOXM-Or-TWVlfl-CODHTrr-TKOlfl, IAID f.2C ACRE--
TJUCT BEZNO NOU PAATICOLAJILT DESCRIBED BY KCTES AND BOOKDfi
AS FOLIOS I

. • . . - - . - , .

BEOXXNIKQ at an iron pipe found at tha Boutbveat corner of
that certain.portion of Albert Lane vacated by tha Travia

'County. CDKBiiilonatn Court on January ft, 1»S7, aua being tha
Sorthwtat corner of that certain 3.33 acre tract of land
conveyed tolDwon-Irovn-FJerce, Inc. by deed recorded in
Volone 2944» Fage 1133 of the Deed ftecorda of Travia County/,.
Teuevaaat.'betag a-Iocth«rly corner of-that certain 40.31
acre tract, of land conveyed to Dafton-Brovn-Pierce, Inc. by

Travli County. T«xa>f a»a being tha fioutheaat corner of that
certain U.2IJ acre tract of -land conveyed to la alt hear a ,,,'
International, Inc. by deed-recorded in Volume §171, Fage
201 of-thawed Xecord* of Travia County, Texaa, foe tht

.Boutheaeifckpflrner of the'.tract herein caieribedi ._. '•
-.. --177 •-;>• -i- . .-?'.-'•• • . •• •

TBEHCX vith' the north line of uid 40.3C acre tract and aontb
•Una of Mid (C.2C) acre tract* M 19 dag. 25' 40" M 29C.42
ft. to an iron pipe found at a corner in the aait line of
that certain 2f.OI acrt tract of land conveyed to •
Dajion-Brovn-Fierce, inc. by deed recorded in Volcae 3002,
Fage .328 of tha Deed Xecorda of Trajrla County, Teaaa, for the
Bonthveat corner of thia tracti

TBENCE vith the eait line of aaid 29.01 mere "tract-end veat
line of aaid (1.26) acre tract, H 5 deg. 41* 15* K C$7.12 ft.
to'an iron pi£e found at a corner of Mid 29.OB acre tract*
for the xorlhvaat corner of thia tract;

TIERCE continuing vith the connon line of Mid 29.08 eere
tract and U.2C) acre tract, B S9 oea. »•• 45" B 92.45 to an
iron pipe found at a corner of. Mid 29*£JL.acre tract, aaae
being the ffoathveat corner of lot 5, Daac-n Bubdlvlalon,
according to the »ap or plat, of »ald anhdUvlalon recorded in
Book C, Fage 31 of fehajlat Re cor da of Ttavla County, Teiaa,
Hna being an angle point in Hid U.2C) acre tract, for an
angle point in tho north line of thle tracti

TflERCE vith the aouth lina of lota S, 4, 3, 2,-l,
reipectively,* Da»op lubdivialon and nortb line of Mid (C.2C)
acre tract, tha follow lag three. (3) couraen

" ' B 19 deg. 20' B 113.31 ft. to an iron pipe found at
tha Boatbeaat corner of lot 5 and Boutnveat corner
of lot 4,
B 19 deg. 34* B lC8.fi ft. to an iron pipe found at
the Bontbeaat corner of lot 3 and tout tweet corner
of lot 2,
B 74 deg. 43* 30* E 205.CS ft. to a CDd nail found
at the Southeast corner of lot 1, Mne being a
point of reverae curve in_tbe veat line of Mid
vacated Albert Lane, ea»e beia? the Xortbcaa't
corner of Mid (C.2«) acre tract, for tha Hortheait
corner of thia tracti

TBE3CE vith the carving veat lina to the right of Mid
vacated Albert Lane and the eait line of-Mid (C.2C) acre- -
tract, vf vbicfa the laoiua la 2».«t ft., the arc dietance la

"LAt.JL.L--R,*.

12)

(3)

EXHIBIT B
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20.il ft. and tfat chord bear* 0 00 dig. S31 3ft* I 20.46 ft.
to & point oC tangtncy In tha Mid vacated Albart Lana, for
an angla point in tbii tract I

TflWCE continuing with th« vaat lint of Hid vacatad Albtrt
Lane and the aatt lint of aaid (C.2C) acra tract, S 19 d«g,
07' SO" V 103. IS ft* to a point of curvt, for an angla point

'thia 'tiact|__ I

right of vhlch-tha..*adi«a-l* ---
170.25 f t . t h « arc diataaca ia IB. 10 ft, and tht chord baara
E 30 dag. 42' 50* IT CI.33 ft. to a point of tangtncy in a*id
vacatad Albact Una, for an angla point, in thia tract; ---- • •

10ENCE continuing with tba vaib lint of aaid vaeatad'nibarf
Una and,tba-aa»t; lint of aaid (C.2S) aect tract, I 42 dig.-
17* 5'0'7K?l4.~10*ft..io appoint of eurra, for an angle point
in thia

to tha Itft.of. which tha radlua 151,11
ft.r tha.aroraiatanca !• 92*30 ft. and tha chord baara 0 23
tfag.*34'~SO> f 'MVOO -ftr Jto a point of tangancy in aai
vacated jabtrt Lana«- foi an anglt point In thia tractirf * ** * •

." •*•• -.?

vith^-tha waat lina of aaid vacatad Alhart
Lana and tha aaat'lina of aaid (C.2I) acra tract, 8 09 d«g.

>ft* * 27»;70 ft. to tha Hac« of B to Inning, containing
----- • """

fc .J^*t -*=== ̂
1 L- .

taroy Buab

EXHIBIT B
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April 2», 1915

rXILD MOTES TO 0.22 ACRES Or LAND DOT Or TBC WXLLXAX CAMNOR
LUGOZ, XM TXAVXS.COVKlTi TEXAS, BCDIO All* Or THAT CZRTAIH
(0.22) ACRE TRACT. Of LAHD CORVCTtD TO BEALTHCAM
XNTZKHATXOHAWjJX.C. *T VlKt RECORDED XX VOLUME 1171, PAGE 200r .THz_MCT_*«* .̂ijpIj^
TXACT BZXKQ MORE FASTXCDLAJLLT DESCRIBED BT METES
AS rOLlOHBl j . '

' BECnxxXQ at an iron rod ait'in'taVtaat llna~ef' that etrtain
' portion of Albirt.Lana vacatad by tht Travis County
• CouiaitonatSyCpttct on January f i llS7f at*t baing *• coroirv,'of tbat cartaSAft'S72racrt. tract of land eonvaytd to

Dtmon-Brovn-Piarct, Inc. by At ad rtcordtd in Veins a 3077,
raga HOT of tbt'Daad Ktcorda of Travis.coapty, Taxaa, from

..; which.tha >DiithvtBt,corntr. of aaid 1.21 acra tract bear* s 09
dag. 11* 30* Vt77.3l:ft.f aa*a btlng tbt fioutbwtit eorntr ofv ^ A _ . *. • • • _ ̂  • - • - * • . ** • « *
m - fQ.^gt mr*rm trtff -ttt

,r •
lint
tft«
iOr

Xntarnationalf Inc. fer-dtad rtcorded in VoLuaa 1171, ngt 201
of tht Ditfl M cor da of Travis Coanty, T«xai._foc thyt.
Bouthvait cotnaxvof .t&a tract haxtin AascrlMdi

- . '
EMCB with thlrwtat'.lina of aaid (0.22) aera tract and •••t

ft. to an iron-itA^ait at a eoxntx of said 1.21 act* tract,
for tht Hortbvtat-'corntr of thia traeti

THENCE with tbtznorth lint of aaid (0*22) acra tract and a
aoutberly lint of. said 1.21 acra tract, K TS dag. 41* 30" E
137.00 ft. to aniiroa rod iat at an inaldt cerntr of uid
l.2t a'crt tract,^for tht xorthaaat eorntr of thia traeti

THENCE with tbt tact lint of Mid (0.22) acr« tract and a
wtattrly Una of aaid 1.21 acra traeti 8 20 dtg. 20' 30* E
C7.1Q ft. to an iron rod aat at an inald« eorntr of aaid I.2S
acra tract*.jfor.^bt XpttfJhaaat ccrntr of thia jtractf

THENCE with tbt abotb lint of aaid (0.22) aera tract and a
•outbtrly lint of aaid S.2I acre tract, C 7B dtg. 29* 30V K.
170.2S ft. to tbt »lact of Beginning, containing 0.32 aerta.

CDWCTEOl April,

BTi

iTLtroy Buah
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FIELD HOTCS 10 0.12 ACRES 07 LAND OOT OF THE MIL LI AH CAKMON
LEAGUE, IN TRAVIS CODXTY, TEXAS. BEIHO ALL Of ALBERT LAKE
VACATED BY THE TRAVI1 CODHTY COWUBHONEW- COORT OH JAHOAXY
ff. 19«7, BAID 0.12 ACRE TRACT BEXMQ HOM PARTI CD LAXLY
DESCRIBED IT KETES AMD BOOKDS Afl FOLLOW)

at ah ~iroii rod found Tt the
•outb lint of Danon Road and th* wilt lin* of Albert tan*,
uat being th* Korthtaat cornir of lot-1. Daaon BubdiviBlon,
according to the map or flit of 'Mid BBbdivialon -recorded in
Book Ci rag* 31 of tb* Flat xtcordB of Tr aria. County, feus,
But feeing tht.Xorth corner of JUbext Lane mated by tb* •
Tcavia County -Coasiialonera Court* on January 9, 1967, for a
point of cut v«. and Nortb cornir of thi tract htrtin
dt scribed;

. .
THEHCE with aaid curTc to' tb* Itf t of which tht radloa ia
T< i< ft.. th« aro dlfctanea !• Iflg.flS-anfl-tht -chord b«ara B
01 dcg. 11* ?V B B7.51 ft, to. a point at tba intaiatctlpi} of
tha curving aaat lint of vacattd Albart.Lana with tb* carving
•outb lint of Sherwood Road, Bam* Mina a folnt in th* vaat
lint of that certain B.2B acre tract of land conTtytd to
Paaon-Brovn->ierc*» Inc. by da*d recordadin Volni* 3077/
rag* 14« of-th« Dttd Rccorda 61 Ttavia-C6Uhtyy «eitai> -lot •
the Mortheaat corner of tbia tract!

TBEHCE along Mid curve to tb* left, iiat being tb* tait lin*
of vacattd Albert Lane of which tb* radio* it 39.91 ft,* tba.
arc dittr.nct ia 2.81 ft. and th* chord beara B IB dtg. 50*
95' E 2.11 ft. to a point of rev tut carv* in tb* said tut
lint-of taid vacated Albert Lanef for an angle point in tbia
tractf

TBENCE with «id curve to th* right of which the rtdiua ia'
79-.09 f t» f the-are diatanca la-53.13 ft. and tb* chord bear*

.B 00 deg. 53* 30' X }4.70 ft to t point of tangeney tn.*ht
•aat line of aald vacattd Albert Lane, for an angle point In
tbia traeti '

THENCE continuing with the eait line of aaid vacated Albeit
Lant-uid the weat line of aaid 1.21 acre tract* B 19 deg. 07*
50* W 105.95 ft. to a point of curve, for an angle point in
tbia_tract| • ' '

TBEHCE witb aald curve to the right of which the radloa ii
220.15 .ft., tb* arc diatince IB 19.02 It. and the chord btari
B 30 deg. 42' SO" W 11.41 ft. to ft point of tangeney Iri the
aald vacated Albert Lane, for an angle point to tbia traeti

TBEHCE continuing with tb* eait lin* of said vacated Albert
Lane and the weat line of aaid 1.21 abr* tract* B 42 tfeg. 17'
SO" w 14.10 ft. to a point of ourvt, for an angle point in
tbia traeti .

THENCE with aald curve to tb* left of which the radloa 1*
101.19 ft., the arc dlatanc* 1* 13.13 ft. and the chord beara
1 25 deg.'34* 50' V C2.X4 ft. to a point of tangtncy in th*
aaid vacattd Albert Lane, for an angle point In thia traeti

TBEHCE continuing with the eaat line of aaid vacated Albert
Lent and tb* w»at lint of aald 1.21 acr* tract* B 09 dtg. II1

30 • M 130.09 ft. MIB an Iron cod found at the Vorthweat
corner of that certain 0.72 acre tract of land conrtytd to
lealthcar* International, inc. by deed rvcordtd in volun*

1 . -
J

1

.*.-. ^j.t.-k

Ir.'

'8556
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1171, ?ag* 201 of the Deed Recorda of Travi* County, T*ia«*
continuing 114.91 ft. total paaa an Iron rod found «t the
•outhveit corner of uid A.22 acre tract, continuing for •
total distance of 272.34 ft. to an Iron pip* found in the
north Una of that certain 3.JJ acre tract of land conveyed.
to Buon-Brovn-Fierctt, inc. by deed iteordid in volinsi 2144,
»age 1137 of tha Bead ftacorda of Tranrii County, Taiaa, MB*
being the Couthaaat corner of uid vacated Albert tana, for
th* loutbtut corner of thia tract}

ntHCK vith the north line of cald 1.11 acre tract and tha '
•oath. Una .of aald vacated JUbert_Ua** JLI» d*9. 27* V 50.»0
ft. to an icon pip* found at tha Motthviat oorntr of uid •
9.13 aer* tract, ua« taing a Northtrly eornar of tbat
certain 40.31 aer* tract of land convcvad to
nuion-Brevn-viarc*r inc. by dead racordtd in Voloat 223C,
rao« 22t of tbt Dead Recordt of Tratia County, Taxai, fua
baing t&a Sontbaaab eornar of that cartain C.24 aar* tract of
land convayad to Icaltbcara znttrnational/ ino. by diad
racordid In VAltnk 1171, **go 201 of tha fcttd Kaeorda of
Travia county, T«wa, for tha Couthvaat cotntr of this tract;

THENCE with tht iraat Una of Hid vacatad Albert Una and tha
•tat lint of uid f«2« acra tract, « 09 d*g. 15* »o* K 279.70
ft. to a point of curvt, for an angle point in tbii traetf

hich th* radiuj iavlth~afr*d curve to tha right uf
151,11 [ f t , , tha are diatanct ia 92.10 ft. and tb« chord beare
N 25 dig. 341 50" B 91.00 ft. to * point of tangency in tha
•aid vacated Albert Lane, for an angle point in thia traetf

HENCE continuing with the ve«t line of «aid vacated Albert
;-Lane and the eaat line of Mid f.2( acre tract, X 42 deg. 17*

-.BO! x I4»l° ft- to appoint of curve, .for. an »*ji» Mlrt* *• -
.. >thii tract |S>

TBEHCC vith Mid eurv* to the left of which the radiva .ia
170.15 ft., the are diatance it. 19.10 ft. and th» .chord. bear*
« 30 dag. 42.' 50" E 11.33 ft. to a point of tangency in t»*
•Mid-vacated;Alb«rt Un*/'for an «ngi* point* in thi* tractt

•THENCE continuing with the veet line of Hid vacated Albert
Lane and the eaat line of Mid C.2C acre tract, M 19 deg. 07*
thi t t £t* t0 * P°int °£ cnCT*' 'e( * *n°lf s*lnt in

neace with aaid curve. to the left of vhich radio* I* 29.91
!1'* if? ?C5 diatence i* 20.lt ft. and the chord U*ta K 00
d«g, »• 30" K 20.4C ft. to a COd nail found-«t feh*. Northeaat
cocner of Mid €.26 acre tract. ea«e being tht Sovtheaat
eorner of lot 1, Duon ffobdiviaion, *a»e being a point of

.reverie eurr* in Mid v*ceted Albert Laa*f for 'an angle point

.in tract i

WttCt_vlth MLd cocTa to the right of which radio* i* 99.99
!*"' H? ££? dlatanee i* 92.79 ft. and the chord bear* M 05
deg. 29* 30" E 79.99 ft. to an iron rod found at « point of
tangancy in the veat line of uid vacated Albert Lane and
em line of uid lot 1, Duon CubAlviaion, for an angle
point in thi* tract i

nCHCE continuing vith the veat line of Mid vacated Albert
Lane and the •«•% line of Hid lot 1, De»oa fubdiv'UUn, » 32
*h X7 r 44<3° (t- to th* w'ct c* Mginalng, containing*.eZ acrea.

April, 1985

rv ii in IT r*
eroy Bush
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Brown McCarroll

LLP.
Ill Confccii Arcnuc, Suite 1400, Anuin, T«XM 71701-4043
312-472-M54 hx S12-479-1101

December 19,2005

VIA E-MAIL

Chairman Betty Baker
Members of the Zoning & Platting Commission

Re: Postponement Request-C 14-05-0091 and C14-85-055 (RCA)

Dear Chairman Baker and Members of the Zoning & Platting Commission:

On behalf of the adjacent property owner, Texas NeuroRehab Center, please accept this
letter to serve as a postponement request for the above referenced cases, currently on your
agenda for December 20, 2005. This is our first postponement request and we ask for A
postponement to your February 7, 2006 meeting. In an effort to arrive at the most compatible
land use situation possible, we are assisting our client in understanding how the proposed zoning
and development permitted with that zoning could affect our hospital and medical office uses. In
that regard, we need more time to fully assess the situation which may or may not result in
suggested conditions regarding the requested zoning category.

Please contact me should you need more information regarding our request

Very truly yours,
•

Annick Beaudct,
Land Development Coordinator

ab

cc: Wendy Walsh, Senior Planner, Neighborhood Planning & Zoning Department

AUS2634714.1
533421

Dftllai •HaMten •LMgvlcv • BPwo



P E T I T I O N

Date: 1-20-06
File Number CI4-05-0091

Address of
Rezoning Request: 1300 W. Dittmar Lane

To: Austin City Council

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the referenced file, do hereby protest against any change of the Land Development Code, which
would zone the property to any classification other than GO.

This property was zoned General Office, GO, in 1985. Upon that re-zoning a very specific
restriction was placed on the property through a Public Restrictive Covenant limiting the
property to a Hospital (General) use and further provided that if the property is not used for that
use, the property owner will not object to the filing of an application for re-zoning to RR, Rural
Residence district zoning.

The property was bought by the current property owner with this restriction, and he is now
seeking to change that restriction. We object for a variety of reasons, which we will address at
the public hearing.

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

rturg Printed Name Address

ttJ Ty

Date: 1-20-06 Contact Name: Annick Beaudet
Phone Number. 512-703-5741

AUS:2640572.1
53342.2
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PSYCHIATRIC SOLUT1ONSJNC.
UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT ACItONPSI OF THE GENERAL PARTNER OF

NKCROINSTITUTE OF AUSTIN, L.P.

November 15,2004

Pursuant to the provisions of die limited partnership laws, the Certificate of Limited
Partnership tad Limited Partnership Agreement of Nemo Institute of Austin, I*P. (the
"Company"), the General Partner of the Company hereby adopts, ratifies end approves the
following resolutions by consent on behalf of the Company effective is of the date first above
written:

BE IT RESOLVED that the sole member of the Company does hereby authorize
the following individuals to negotiate, on teems and conditions that each may deem
advisable, to execute tita contract or contracts on behalf of the Corporation, and further
each is hereby given the power and authority to do all things necessary to implement,
maintain, amend, or renew the contract:

EdPrettyman

OmarCorreft

Chief Executive Officer of
Texas NeoroRehab Center,
Austin, Texas

Chief Financial Officer of
Texas NcuroRehab Center,
Austin. Texas

This action is hereby taten and approved by me undersigned, befog the Genera] Partner
of the Company, and is effective as of the date first above written.

GENERAL PARTNER:

NEURO INSTITUTE OP AUSTIN, LJ.

STATE OF TENNESSEE

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to
^eiaceine. this 23rd day of

(̂

Notary Public



P E T I T I O N

file Number:

Address of
Reaming Request: ffrflo

To: Austin City Council

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the referenced file, do hereby protest against any change of the Land Development Code which
would rone flic property to any classification other than SPl. rr foxier- rfc—^ "

(STATB REASONS FOR YOUR PROTEST)

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITON)

Address
£* .

Date: Contact Name:
Phone Number:
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SUBJECT TRACT VWWy/jtft

PENDING CASE • • • • •

ZONING BOUNDARY — — — — -

CAEEMGFt W.WALSH

PETITIONS

CASE #: C14-05-0091
ADDRESS: 1300 W DITTMAR RD DATE

SUBJECT AREA fncres): 42.029 INTL8: fiM

OTYQRID
REFERENCE
NUMBER

R6



PETITION

Case Number C1 4-05-0091 Date: Jan. 25, 2006

Total Area within 200* of subject tract: (sq. ft.)

1 04-2415-1523 EVERETTE NEIL W

2

3

4
5

6

7
8

9
10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Validated

04-2415-1524

04-2415-1525

04-2415-1527
04-2415-1528

04-2415-1529

04-2415-1601
04-2615-0601

04-2615-1023
04-2615-1027

04-2615-1028
04-2615-1029

By:

Stacy Meeks

DURAN JUAN C &
ANfTA
HOLCOMB TIMOTHY
& ADRIAN A
ANDERSON BRIAN &
THOMAS LUMLEY
TORRES CLARA
GERDES PAULS,
JULIE
NEURO INSTITUTE
OF AUSTIN LP
HOLLAND TROY G
HEMPHILL CAROLYN
DnTMAR
RILEY NANCY M
LEE HOAH &
JENNIFER EPALMER-
L
SLAUGHTER NIEL

2.219.353.18

8.352.18

8.283.49

7.562.22

9,825.79
8,311.72

8,309.51

751,799.47
15,122.27

9.512.73
7,490.27

8,616.65
11.938.39

Total Area of Petitioner

855.124.68

0.38%

0.37%

0.34%

0.44%
0.37%

0.37%

33.87%
0.68%

0.43%
0.34%

0.39%
0.54%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

Total %

38.53%
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January 30,2005

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission, Wendy Walsh

FROM: Carol Moya, President Matthews Une Neighborhood Association
•

SUBJECT: Requested postponement on rezonlng hearing, case C14-8S-055,
1300 W. Dittmar, Utah's Crossing

The Matthews lane Neighborhood Association is requesting that the 1/31/06
hearing on this case be postponed to 3/21/06 for the following reasons:

• New Information has come to our attention that we need to discuss as a
neighborhood

• We also need to meet with adjacent property owners concerning this new
Information

Thank you,

Carol Moya
President Matthews Lane Neighborhood Association



ZONING & PLATTING COMMISSION February 21,2006

DISCUSSION AND ACTION ON ZONING CASES

4. Rezoning: C14-05-0091 - Lelah's Crossing
Location: 1300 West Ditttnar Road, South Boggy Creek Watershed
Owner/Applicant: Ditttnar Properties, Ltd. (John Kleas)
Agent: Thrower Design (Ron Thrower)
Request: DR; GO to MF-1
Staff Rec.: RECOMMENDATION OF SF-6-CO WITH CONDITIONS.
Staff: Wendy Walsh, 974-7719, wendy.walsh@ci.austin.tx.us

Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department

APPROVED STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION OF SF-6-CO DISTRICT ZONING, WITH A
RESTRICTIVE COVENANT FOR THE NEIGHBORHOOD TRAFFIC ANALYSIS AS
RECOMMENDED BY STAFF: WITH ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS OF LIMITING
DENSITY TO 6 UNITS PER ACRE AND BUILDING HEIGHT TO 20-FEET.
[M.HAWTHORNE,JJOARTINEZftD](8-0) T.RABAGO'-LEFTEARLY

NOTE: THE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER AND
APPLICANT AGREED THATTHE CASE WOULD NOT BE SCHEDULED FOR COUNCIL
CONSIDERATION UNTIL THE PRIVATE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS ARE SIGNED.

SUMMARY

Wendy Walsh, staff, stated that the applicant, neighborhood and adjacent property owner have
agreed to a conditional overlay and all parties are in agreement.

Commissioner Baker - The neighborhood and applicant were asked to negotiate some way; can
we hear from them and see how far apart they are and then we 'II come back to you, please.

Ms. Walsh - That 'sfine, but I did want you to know that staff, applicant, neighborhood and the
adjacent property owner are now in agreement with the addition of two conditional overlays.
Those conditional overlays are limiting Sherwood Road to a secondary vehicular access point,
prohibiting access to Damon Road (cul-de-sac on north side); limited to 2,000 trips per day; and
two additional conditional overlays as agreed to between the parties is limiting the density to 6
units per acre and a building height to 20-feet. There is also a private restrictive covenant
regarding future development, emergency access; those are with the Matthews Lane
Neighborhood Association and I believe the adjacent property owner. They can discuss those
with you, tf you wish. There's a neighborhood traffic analysis that is part of the staff
recommendation; the applicant is in agreement with that with those conditions. We have the
restrictive covenant amendment, which is item #5 and that is amend the covenant to remove the
hospital use.

Commissioner Baker -And they all agree?

Ms. Walsh-Yes.

Facilitator David Wahlgren
City Attorney: Alison GtlJaway, 974-2671



ZONING ft PLATTING COMMISSION February 21,2006

Commissioner Jackson -I do want to make sure that they are all in agreement with the restrictive
covenant and I do want to hear that there is a deal on the record.

Commissioner Baker - We don't want to know what the deal is; but do you agree to it?

Nikelle Meade, representing the adjacent property owner - It's a lengthy agreement and it is not
yet signed, just because we were finalizing U15 minutes ago; but we do have that and have given
it to staff and we 'd like to have the Commission to vote tonight, subject to getting that finalized
before Council. We even have a copy for staff to have in the record; but we are all in agreement
and there's a separate agreement with the neighborhood association and I think they want to
handle that agreement the same way.

Carolyn Moya, President of the Matthews Lane Neighborhood Association - Yes. we came into
an agreement with the developer and we 've filed the appropriate paper work with Wendy; so we
are supporting their application.

Commissioner Baker - I have an idea; we are obviously going to approve this with the
conditional overlays and whatever agreements; but this will not be scheduled for Council until
the restrictive covenants are signed; all agree?

Inaudible - We agree.

Commissioner Hawthorne and Martinez moved to close the public hearing for items #4 and #5.

Commissioner Hawthorne - I'll make a motion to approve staff recommendation on item $4 as
read into the record by Wendy; that would include the density, TIA etc.

Commissioner Martinez - Second.

Commissioner Jackson —Also, that the private covenant will be signed before it goes to Council?

Commissioner Hawthorne —Yest that's correct.

Motion carried. (8-0) T. Rabago - left early

For Item #5

Commissioner Hawthorne -1 approve staff's recommendation.

Commissioner Martinez - Second.

Motion carried. (8-0) T.Rabago - left early

Facilitator David Wahlgren
City Attorney: Alison Gaflawty, 974-2671



AMENDMENT OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT
FOR ZONING CASE NO. C14-85-055

OWNER: Dittmar Properties, LP, a Texas limited partnership

ADDRESS: 784 Oakdale Drive, Austin, Texas 78745

CONSIDERATION: Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration paid by the City of Austin to the Owner, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is acknowledged.

CITY: The City of Austin, a home-rule city, municipal corporation and political
subdivision of the State of Texas, hi Travis County, Texas.

CITY COUNCIL: The City Council of the City of Austin.

WHEREAS, Dittmar Properties, LP, a Texas limited partnership, is the sole and
current owner (the "Owner*1) of property consisting of 42.029 acres of land, more particularly
described by metes and bounds in Exhibit "A*1 attached and incorporated into this covenant (the
"Released Property1*) on the date of this Amendment; and,

WHEREAS, the Released Property is a portion of all that certain property described in
Zoning File No. C14-85-055, consisting of approximately 110 acres of land (the ''Property'̂ , as
more particularly described in the restrictive covenant recorded in the Real Property Records of
Travis County, Texas, in Volume 9556, Page 823, (the "Restrictive Covenant"); and,

WHEREAS, the Restrictive Covenant imposed certain restrictions and covenants on the
Property; and

WHEREAS, the Restrictive Covenant provided that the covenant could be modified,
amended, or terminated by joint action of both a majority of the members of the City Council and
the Owner of the applicable portion of the Property at the time of such modification, amendment
or termination; and,

WHEREAS, the Owner desires to amend the Restrictive Covenant as to the Released
Property; and

'WHEREAS, the City Council and the Owner agree the Restrictive Covenant should be
amended as to the Released Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual promises, covenants,
and agreements hereinafter set forth, the City of Austin and the Owner, agree as follows:

1. The Restrictive Covenant is amended to release the Released Property from the terms and
provisions under the Restrictive Covenant which is no longer applicable to or binding on the
Released Property.

2. Except as expressly provided for in this Amendment, each and every one of the terms,
conditions, and provisions of the Restrictive Covenant, as set forth in the Restrictive Covenant,
shall continue in full force and effect on and after the effective date of this Amendment.

Restrictive Corcaant Anendmeat- Btttmar Prop Page I *f 3



3. The City Manager, or her designee, shall execute, on behalf of the City, this Amendment
of Restrictive Covenant for Zoning File No. C14-85-055, as authorized by me City Council of
the City of Austin. TTiis Amendment of Restrictive Covenant For Zoning File No. C14-85-055
shall be filed in the Official Property Records of Travis County, Texas.

EXECUTED mis the day of , 2006.

OWNER:

Dittmar Properties, LP,
a Texas limited partnership

By: Dittmar Properties GP, Inc.,
a Texas corporation,
General Partner

By:
John R. Ideas, President

CITY OF AUSTIN

By:
Laura J. Huffman,
Assistant City Manager
City of Austin

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant City Attorney
City of Austin

Restrictive Cavuunt AmefldmcDt- Dittmar Prop Page * »f 3



THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

TTiis instrument was acknowledged before me on this the day of ,
2006, by John R. Kleas, President of Dittmar Properties GP, Inc., a Texas corporation, on behalf
of the corporation, and the corporation acknowledged this instrument as general partner on behalf
of Dittmar Properties, LP, a Texas limited partnership.

Notary Puhhc, State of Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

TTiis instrument was acknowledged before me on this the day of ,
2006, by Laura J. Huffinan, as Assistant City Manager of the City of Austin, a municipal
corporation, on behalf of the municipal corporation.

Notary Public, State of Texas

After Recording, Plcaie Return to:
Chy of Austin
Department «f L*iw
P. a Box 1088
A«tin.Tex« 78767-1088
Attention; Diana Mlnter, Paralegal

Rectricttve Covenant Anmdmtnt- Dlltmar Prop Page 3 «f 3



Office: 512-443-1724
Fax: 512-M1-6987

Professional Land Surveying, Inc.
Surveying and Mapping 2SSST R°ad

Austin, Texas 78704

42.029 ACRE TRACT
WILLIAM CANNON LEAGUE

A DESCRIPTION OF 42.029 ACRES (1,830,771 S.F.) OF LAND OUT OF THE WILLIAM
CANNON LEAGUE, IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PORTION OF THE
REMAINDER OF A 110.09 ACRE TRACT CONVEYED TO HEALTHCARE
REHABILITAION OF AUSTIN, INC., IN THE SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED EXECUTED
JULY 24,1997 OF RECORD IN VOLUME 12988. PAGE 661 OF THE REAL PROPERTY
RECORDS OF TRAVJS COUNTY, TEXAS; SAID 42,029 ACRES BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a 1/2" rebar with cap set In the south line of the remainder of the 110.09
acre tract, being also In the west line of a 67.532 acre tract recorded In Document No.
2001186037, of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, In the north line of
West Dittmar Road (right-of-way width varies) and the north line of a 0.063 acre tract
recorded in Document No. 2003043681 of the Official Public Records of Travis County,
Texas, from which a 1/2" rebar with cap set bears South 01'58'30" East, a distance of
19.58 feet;

THENCE with the south line of the remainder of the 110.09 acre tract, the north line of
West Dittmar Road and the north line of the 0.063 acre tract, the following five (5) courses:

1. South 86°28'28* West, a distance of 68.64 feet to a 1 /2* rebar with cap set;

2. South 87*15'45" West, a distance of 147.84 feet to a 1/2" rebar found;

3. South 87°57'55' West a distance of 600.72 feet to a 1/2" rebar found for the beginning
of a curve to the left;

4. 28*36 feet along the ere of said curve to the left, having a radius of 1745.00, and
through a central angle of 00°55'52"( the chord of which boars South 87°27'37" West,
a distance of 28.36 feet to a 1/2" rebar found;

5. South 87°01'4r West, a distance of 164.10 feet to a 1/2" rebar with cap set for the
southwest comer of the remainder of the 110.09 acre tract, being also In the east line
of a 14.85 acre tract recorded In Volume 3387, Page 2048 of the Deed Records of
Travis County, Texas, the north line of West Dittmar Road, and the northwest comer of
the 0.063 acre tract, from which a 1/2" rebar found bears South 00°24'58" East, a
distance of 4.37 .feet;

THENCE with the common line of the 110.09 acre tract and the 14.85 acre tract, the



following two (2) courses: -

1. North 00'09'16* West, a distance of 672.05 feet to a 1/2" rebar with cap found for an
Interior comer of the 110.09 acre tract, being also the northeast corner of the 14.85
acre tract;

2. South B7°19'00" West, a distance of 455.24 feet to a 1/2" rebar with cap found for a
southwest comer of the 110.09 acre tract, being also the northwest comer of the 14.85
acre tract and In the southeast line of the Union Pacific Railroad (formerly the
International-Great Northern RaflroadXIOO* right-of-way width);

THENCE North 29*28'41' East, along the northwest line of the 110.09 acre tract and the
southeast right-of-way line of the Union Pacific Railroad, a distance of 2518.46 feet to a
1/2" Iron pipe found for the northwest comer of the 110.09 acre tract, being also In the
southeast right-of-way line of the Union Pacific Railroad and being the west comer of a
0.759 acre tract recorded In Volume 11191, Page 130, of the Real Property Records of
Travis County, Texas; .

THENCE leaving the southeast right-of-way line of the Union Pacific Railroad, South
60*30*00" East, along the common line'of the 110.09 acre tract and the 0.759 acre tract, a
distance of 147.94 feet to a V Iron pipe found for a northeast comer of the 110.09 acre
tract, being also In the south line of the 0.759 acre tract and In the northwest right-of-way
Hne of Damon Road (50* nght-of-way wldthXcul-de^sac)fbrthe beginning of a non-tangent
curve to the left;

'THENCE 141.60 feet along the arc of said curve to the left, having a radius of 45.07 feet,
and through a central angle of 1SO'bO'OO", the chord of which bears South 26*53*17" East
a distance of 90.14 feet to a 1/2" rebar found for a northeast corner of the 110.09 acre
tract, being also In the south right-of-way line of Damon Road (cul-de-sac) and the north
comer of Lot 5, Damon Subdivision, a subdivision of record In Volumo 6. page 31, Plat
Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE leaving the south right-of-way line of Damon Road, along the common line of the
110.09 acre tract and the Damon Subdivision, for the following six (6) courses:

1. South 29"32'10" West, a distance of 325.01 feet to a 1/2* Iron pipe found for an Interior
comer of the 110.09 acre tract;

2. North 87°52'02* East, a distance 113.24 feet to a 1" iron pipe found for an Interior
comer of the 110.09 acre tract;
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3. North 87°39'28" East, a distance of 169.69 feet to a 1/2" rebar found 'for an exterior
comer of the 110.09 acre tract being also an Interior comer of the Damon Subdivision;

4. South 77016'08" East, a distance of 205.42 feet to a 1/2" rebar with cap set for the
beginning of a non-tangent curve to the right;

5. 63.28 feet along the arc of said non-tangent curve to the right, having a radius of 90.12
feet, and through a central angle of 52°56'42", the chord of which bears North
02*49*00* East, a distance pf 80.35 feet to a 1/2" rebar found;

6. North 29°49'29" East, a distance of 44.54 feet to a 1/2" rebar with cap set for a north
comer of the 110.09 acre tract, being also In the southwest line of the Damon
Subdivision, the Intersecting point of the southwest line of Damon Road with the west
line of Sherwood Road (50* right-of-way width) and the northwest comer of a "Street
Deed" recorded In Volume 3234, Page 1934, of the Deed Records of Travis County,
Texas, for the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left;

THENCE with the common line of the 110.09 acre tract, Sherwood Road and the said
"Street Deed", the following three (3) courses:

1. 159.13 feet along the arc of said non-tangent curve to the left, having a radius of 75.36
. feet, and through a central angle of 120°59'03", the chord of which bears South

3ri4'40" East, a distance of 131.17 feet to a 1/2" rebar found;

2. North 88*04*39" East, a distance of 75.42 feet to a 60d nail found;

. 3. North 87*21'69" East, a distance of 33329 feet to a 5/8" Iron pipe found for the
northeast comer of the 110.09 acre tract, being also In tho south line of Sherwood
Road, the southeast comer of the said "Street Deed" and the northwest comer of
Brownleaf Estates, a subdivision of record In Volume 31, Page 48, Plat Records of
Travis County, Texas;

THENCE leaving the south line of Sherwood Road, South 03*06'11* East, along the
common line of the 110.09 acre tract and Brownleaf Estates, a distance of 250.00 feet to a
1/2" rebar with cap set In the east line of the 110.09 acre tract, being also In the west line of
Brownleaf Estates and the northeast comer of a 67.532 acre tract recorded In Document
No. 2001186037, of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE leaving the west line of Brownleaf Estates, over and across the 110.09 acre tract,
wtth the north and west lines of the 67.532 acre tract, for the following 4 (four) courses:
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1. South 87°21 '59" West, a distance of 1058.75 feet to a 1/2" rebar with cap set for the
northwest corner of the 67.532 acre tract;

2. South 29028'31n West, a distance of 633.18 feet to a 1/2" rebar with cap set;

3. South 14°21 '26" West, a distance of 673.06 feet to a 1/2' rebar with cap set

4. South 08'45'22" East, -a distance of 327.26 feet to a calculated point In the
approximate centertlne of a creek;

THENCE wfth the approximate centerllne of said creek the following five (5) courses and
distances:

1. South 82°28'58" East, a distance of 143.88 feet to a calculated point;

2. South 71*55>49" East, a distance of 176.70 feetto a calculated point;

3. South 34W25" East, a distance of 65.09 feet to a calculated point;

4. South 64*29'26" East, a distance of 330.26 feet to a calculated point;

5. South 89'20'05" East, a distance of 41.49 feet to a calculated point;

THENCE departing the approximate centerllne of said creek, South 01*68W East, a
distance of 459.74 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing an area of 42.029 acres
of land, more or less.

Surveyed on the ground In August 2003. Bearing basts Is grid azimuth for Texas central
values from LCRA control network.
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